

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 19, 2004

No. 04-1021

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY & MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 26,**

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 19, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background.....	3
1. Negotiations between AFSCME and the FAA.....	3
2. The Unfair Labor Practice Charge.....	9
B. The ALJ’s Decision.....	9
C. The Authority’s Decision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
THE AUTHORITY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT NO UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE OCCURRED WHERE THE UNION ACQUIESCED IN A REQUIREMENT THAT THE PARTIES’ TENTATIVE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BE SUBMITTED TO OMB FOR APPROVAL AND WHERE, LACKING SUCH APPROVAL, THE AGENCY REFUSED TO EXECUTE THE TENTATIVE AGREEMENT	15
A. The Authority’s Determinations are Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
1. Substantial evidence supports the Authority’s determination that the union acquiesced to OMB review of the tentative agreement	16
2. Substantial evidence supports the Authority’s determination that the parties’ tentative agreement was not approved by OMB	20
B. The Union’s Remaining Contention is Without Merit	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and other
pertinent regulatory provisions A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	12
* <i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm.</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	16
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12, 13
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13, 16, 17
* <i>Thomas v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir 2000)	15, 16

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Bureau of Prisons, Office of Internal Affairs, Washington, D.C. and Phoenix, Ariz.</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 421 (1996)	24
* <i>Department of Health and Human Services, Philadelphia Regional Office, Region III Activity</i> , 12 F.L.R.A. 167 (1983)	22, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(2)	15, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(5)	9
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	2, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	2, 9
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7118	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	13
49 U.S.C. § 40122	5

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2423.32	20
